

No. 21-147

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT,
PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT BOULE,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEOFF GRINDELAND
NIKKI CARSLEY
SEAMARK LAW GROUP
*400 Winslow Way E
Suite 230
Bainbridge Island, WA
98110*

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
ANDREW L. HOFFMAN
AARON Z. ROPER
NATALIE A. KOMROVSKY*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Court Should Not Extend <i>Bivens</i>	3
A. Extending <i>Bivens</i> Would Defy Current Law	3
B. The Court’s Special-Factors Test Forecloses <i>Bivens</i> Extensions.....	5
II. This Court Should Reject <i>Bivens</i> Claims for First Amendment Retaliation	11
A. These Claims Involve a New Context.....	11
B. Special Factors Abound.....	13
III. This Court Should Reject Fourth Amendment <i>Bivens</i> Claims in the Immigration-Enforcement Context.....	18
A. These Claims Involve a New Context.....	18
B. Special Factors Abound.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> ,	
403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	15
<i>Callahan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> ,	
965 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> ,	
683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	6
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> ,	
534 U.S. 61 (2001)	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> ,	
523 U.S. 574 (1998)	11, 13, 14
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	2, 11, 14
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	10
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> ,	
18 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> ,	
554 U.S. 471 (2008)	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	19
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	4
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	11
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	18
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	8
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	12

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>INS v. FLRA</i> , 12 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	4, 8
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	17, 23
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> ,	
793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	6, 10
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	13
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)	18, 20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	11
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> ,	
725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	9, 17, 23
<i>Smith v. Leber</i> , 209 P.2d 297 (Wash. 1949).....	16
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> ,	
451 U.S. 630 (1981)	5
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> ,	
473 U.S. 531 (1985)	19
<i>United States v. Romero-Bustamente</i> ,	
337 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	7, 16
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	4, 5
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	9, 13, 17, 18
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Statutes:	
6 U.S.C. § 211.....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	19, 20, 22
18 U.S.C.	
§ 242.....	9
§ 3056.....	12
§ 3142.....	8
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2679.....	10, 16
§ 2680.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 22
Other Authorities:	
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Original Source of the Cause of Action in Federal Courts,</i> 101 Va. L. Rev. 609 (2015).....	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....	10
